

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

**WEDNESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 13813 OF 2025

Between:

1. Juthuka Srinu, S/o Appanna, aged about 39 years, R/o 17-1-29/2, 2nd floor, Seethampeta, Rajamahendravaram.
2. Juthuka Arjun, S/o Appanna, Aged about 37 years, R/o 17-1-29/2, a portion of ground floor Seethampeta, Rajamahendravaram.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State Of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary (Revenue), Secretariat buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Rajamahendaravarm division, Rajamahendravaram.
3. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Central zone, Rajamahendravaram.
4. The Station House Officer, III Town, PS, Rajamahendravaram.
5. Juthuka Appanna, s/o Nukaiah, aged about 69 years, R/o 17-1-29/2, 1st floor, Seethampeta, Rajamahendravaram.
6. The District Women Development and Child welfare officer, East Godavari district, Rajamahendravaram.

...Respondent(s)

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to SUSPEND the operation of proceedings dated

08.05.2025 (received on 15.05.2025) in Ref.J /777 issued by the 2nd respondent, Pending disposal of WP No. 13813 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated.16.06.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI J.V.PHANIDUTH Advocate for the Petitioner(s) and of GP FOR REVENUE (AP) for Respondent Nos. 1 & 2, GP FOR HOME for the Respondent Nos. 3 & 4.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER

'For filing counter affidavit by the unofficial respondent, post after three weeks.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended till the next date of hearing."

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. J.V.PHANIDUTH Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.[OUT]
4. **One spare copy.**

HIGH COURT

NV, J

DATED: 11/03/2026

POST AFTER THREE WEEKS.

ORDER

IA NO.1 OF 2025

IN

WP.No.13813 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

